Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Kathy McCrary, Paralegal
{360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 (360) 753-7012
rickfinn@localaccess.com Fax (360) 753-6862 kathym@localaccess.com

April 3, 2006

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Christina Smith, Administrative Law Judge
Oregon Public Utility Commission

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: UM 1217 - Request to Admit Record Requisitions
Dear ALJ Smith:

Pursuant to the direction during the hearing on March 9, 2006, RCC
responded to OTA’s Record Requisition Nos. 1 and 2. The purpose of this letter
is to request that those two responses be admitted as the next two exhibits in
order, which would be OTA/8 and OTA/9.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The original and five copies of the Responses have been filed with the
Commission Record Center. Please note that portions of the responses are

labeled confidential by RCC.
S}_argrf-\%y,?

/)
Sl

RICHARD 4. FINPHGﬁ/N

RAF/km

Enclosures

cc:  Service List {(via e-mail)
Brant Wolf (via e-mail)



OTA RECORD REQUISITION NO. 1

Please provide the measurement standard used by RCC Minnesota for "mter-office™ trunk
groups (i.e., the trunks betweer cell sites and the switching facility). For this
measurement, please identify the metric, the interval of measurement, and the
measurement methodology. Please provide a sample of each and every report that is
generated related to this standard.

REPSONSE: | .

Kt

- RCC objects to responding to “Record Requisitions,” as the OPUC has no recognized
procedure for Record Requisitions. At the hearing in this matter RCC agreed on a
voluntary basis to answer, posi-hearing, a question that was posed to Mr. Otto at the
hearing regarding a standard that he knew existed, but the details of which he could not
provide. RCC further objects to Record Requisition No. 1 on the basis that it goes
beyond the question posed to Mr. Otto at the hearing and as such, constitutes an improper
attempt at post-hearing discovery and to supplement the record with additional evidence
from the witness after OTA concluded ifs cross examination of Mr. Otto. Subject to the
foregoing objections, RCC’s answer to the first sentence of the Record Requisition 1s
provided in Attachment A, which is confidential and subject to the protective order in this
docket.

SEADOCS:220537.1



' CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER IN UM 1217

ATTACHMENT A, RCC response to OTA Record Requisition No. 1
Question: Please provide the measurement standard used by RCC Minnesota for "inter-
office" trunk groups (i.e., the trunks between cell sites and the switching facility).

Answer: The measurement standard for the trunks between cell sites and the switching
facilities is 2% blocking, This is calculated by measuring the erlangs of the busiest hour
and comparing that to the industry standard erlang B chart.

CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT . :
TO PROTECTIVE ORDER ‘ . SEADOCS:220537.1



RECORD REQUISITION NO. 2.~

Please provide the internal measurement standard used by RCC for the goals for
answering customer calls to the business office and customer service center (identify both
standards, if standards are different for a different location (i.e., business office versus
customer service center)). Please identify the metric used, the interval of measurement,
and how the metric is applied. For reports that are generated using this metric, please
provide a sample report for each and every type of report.

RESPONSE:

RCC objects to responding to “Record Requisitions,” as the OPUC has no recognized
procedure for Record Requisitions. At the hearing in this matter RCC agreed on a
~ voluntary basis to answer, post-hearing, a question that was posed to Mr. Otto at the
hearing regarding a standard that he knew existed, but the details of which he could not
provide. RCC further objects to Record Requisition No. 2 on the basis that it goes
beyond the question posed to Mr. Otto at the hearing and as such, constitutes an improper
attempt at post-hearing discovery and to supplement the record with additional evidence
from the witness after OTA concluded its cross examination of Mr. Otto. Subject to the
foregoing objections, RCC’s answer to the first sentence of the Record Requisition is
provided in Attachment B, which is confidential and subject to the protective order in this

docket.

SEADOCS:220537.1




CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER IN UM 12317

ATTACHMENT B, RCC response to OTA Record Requisition No. 2

Question: Please provide the internal measurement standard used by RCC for the goals
for answering customer calls to the business office and customer service center (identify
both standards, if standards are different for a different location (1 e., busmess ofﬂce
versus customer service center)).

Answer: The intemal measurement standard for calls to the Customer Service Center 1s
to maximize ‘service level.” This metric is captured via our call management software,
CMS Supervisor (v11.0). It is derived as the number of ‘ACD calls offered’ that are

. handled mn 60 seconds or less. Our goal is to achieve an 80% se:vice level or higher.

Customer calls to the Business Office are usually made directly to an employee extension,
as first-time or general calls are handled by the Customer Service Center. Thus, if the
employee is on the phone or away, the call will be routed to Vmcemall There are no
metrics regarding calls to individual employee extensions.

CONFIDENTIAL — SUBJECT
TO PROTECTIVE ORDER SEADOCS:220537.1



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1217

I certify that I have this day served the foregoing letter to Administrative Law Judge Christina
Smith regarding request to admit record requisitions by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

FILING CENTER

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION CF

OREGON

PO BOX 2148

SALEM, OR 97301-2551
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

CHRISTINA SMITH, ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

POBOX 2148

SALEM, OR 97301-2551
christina.smith@state.or.us

I further certify that I have this day served the foregoing letter to Administrative Law Judge
Christina Smith regarding request to admit record requisitions upon all parties of record in this
proceeding by electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the following parties or attorneys of
parties (only those persons who have signed the Protective Order were sent the confidential portion of

the attachment):

CHARLES L. BEST
FRONTIER

PO BOX 8905

VANCOUVER, WA 98668-8905
cbhest@eli.net

ALEX M. DUARTE
QWEST CORPORATION
421 SW OAK ST STE 810
PORTLAND OR 97204
alex.duarte@qwest.com

BROOKS HARLOW

MILLER NASH LLP

601 UNION ST STE 4400
SEATTLE, WA 98101-2352
brooks.harlow@millernash.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - ]

JEFF BISSONNETTE

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND, OR 97205-3404
jeff@oregoncub.org

JASON EISDORFER

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND, OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

JAMES TODD

MALHEUR HOME TELEPHONE CO
PO BOX 249

ONTARIO, OR 97914
jimmy.todd@qwest.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS

SPRINT/UNITED TELEPHONE CO. OF THE

NORTHWEST

902 WASCO ST A0412
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
tre.e.hendricks.1ii@sprint.com

SCHELLY JENSEN
VERIZON

POBOX 1100

BEAVERTON, OR 97075-1100
schelly.jensen@verizon.com

STACEY A. KLINZMAN

VCI COMPANY

3875 STEILACOOM BLVD SW #A
LAKEWOOD, WA 98499
staceyk@vcicompany.com

KAY MARINOS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

550 CAPITOL STREET NE, SUITE 215
SALEM, OR 97301-2551

kay marinos(@state.or.us

MARTY PATROVSKY
WANTEL INC

1016 SE OAK AVE
ROSEBURG, OR 97470
marty.patrovsky@comspanusa.net

JEFFRY H. SMITH

GVNW CONSULTING INC
PO BOX 2330 -
TUALATIN, OR 97062
jsmith@gvnw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -2

INGO HENNINGSEN

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF
AMERICA INC.

3 TRIAD CTR STE 160

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84180
ingo.henningsen@eczn.com

KEVIN KEILLOR

EDGE WIRELESS, LLC

650 SW COLUMBIA — STE 7200
BEND, OR 97702
kikeillor@edgewireless.com

CINDY MANHEIM

AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES
16331 NE 72ND WAY RTCI1
REDMOND, WA 98052

- cindy.manheim@cingular.com

- TIMOTHY J. O°CONNELL

STOEL RIVES LLP

ONE UNION SQUARE

600 UNIVERSITY ST STE 3600
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3197
tjoconnell@stoel.com

BARBARA YOUNG

GOVERNMENT AFFATRS MANAGER
SPRINT _

902 WASCO ST A0412

HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
barbara.c.young@sprint.com

MICHAEL T. WEIRICH
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
SECTION

1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM, OR 97301-4096

michael. weirich@state.or.us

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd, SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




O 0 I v ot A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

MARK P. TRINCHERO SARAH K. WALLACE

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300 1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682 PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com sarahwallace@dwt.com

Dated at Olympia, Washington, this 3rd day of April, 2006.

7 = M =
Richard A. Firfiiga OSB No. 96535
Attomey for the Olégon Telecommunications Association

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3 ' Law Office of
: . Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
{360) 956-7001




