# Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan (360) 956-7001 rickfinn@localaccess.com 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512 Fax (360) 753-6862

Kathy McCrary, Paralegal (360) 753-7012 kathym@localaccess.com

April 3, 2006

# VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Christina Smith, Administrative Law Judge Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: UM 1217 - Request to Admit Record Requisitions

Dear ALJ Smith:

Pursuant to the direction during the hearing on March 9, 2006, RCC responded to OTA's Record Requisition Nos. 1 and 2. The purpose of this letter is to request that those two responses be admitted as the next two exhibits in order, which would be OTA/8 and OTA/9.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

The original and five copies of the Responses have been filed with the Commission Record Center. Please note that portions of the responses are labeled confidential by RCC.

RICHĂRD A. FIN**NIG**ÂN

RAF/km Enclosures

cc:

Service List (via e-mail)

Brant Wolf (via e-mail)

# OTA RECORD REQUISITION NO. 1

Please provide the measurement standard used by RCC Minnesota for "inter-office" trunk groups (i.e., the trunks between cell sites and the switching facility). For this measurement, please identify the metric, the interval of measurement, and the measurement methodology. Please provide a sample of each and every report that is generated related to this standard.

### REPSONSE:

RCC objects to responding to "Record Requisitions," as the OPUC has no recognized procedure for Record Requisitions. At the hearing in this matter RCC agreed on a voluntary basis to answer, post-hearing, a question that was posed to Mr. Otto at the hearing regarding a standard that he knew existed, but the details of which he could not provide. RCC further objects to Record Requisition No. 1 on the basis that it goes beyond the question posed to Mr. Otto at the hearing and as such, constitutes an improper attempt at post-hearing discovery and to supplement the record with additional evidence from the witness after OTA concluded its cross examination of Mr. Otto. Subject to the foregoing objections, RCC's answer to the first sentence of the Record Requisition is provided in Attachment A, which is confidential and subject to the protective order in this docket.

# CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER IN UM 1217

ATTACHMENT A, RCC response to OTA Record Requisition No. 1 Question: Please provide the measurement standard used by RCC Minnesota for "inter-office" trunk groups (i.e., the trunks between cell sites and the switching facility).

Answer: The measurement standard for the trunks between cell sites and the switching facilities is 2% blocking. This is calculated by measuring the erlangs of the busiest hour and comparing that to the industry standard erlang B chart.

# RECORD REQUISITION NO. 2.

Please provide the internal measurement standard used by RCC for the goals for answering customer calls to the business office and customer service center (identify both standards, if standards are different for a different location (i.e., business office versus customer service center)). Please identify the metric used, the interval of measurement, and how the metric is applied. For reports that are generated using this metric, please provide a sample report for each and every type of report.

2,

### RESPONSE:

RCC objects to responding to "Record Requisitions," as the OPUC has no recognized procedure for Record Requisitions. At the hearing in this matter RCC agreed on a voluntary basis to answer, post-hearing, a question that was posed to Mr. Otto at the hearing regarding a standard that he knew existed, but the details of which he could not provide. RCC further objects to Record Requisition No. 2 on the basis that it goes beyond the question posed to Mr. Otto at the hearing and as such, constitutes an improper attempt at post-hearing discovery and to supplement the record with additional evidence from the witness after OTA concluded its cross examination of Mr. Otto. Subject to the foregoing objections, RCC's answer to the first sentence of the Record Requisition is provided in Attachment B, which is confidential and subject to the protective order in this docket.

# **CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER IN UM 1217**

ATTACHMENT B, RCC response to OTA Record Requisition No. 2

Question: Please provide the internal measurement standard used by RCC for the goals for answering customer calls to the business office and customer service center (identify both standards, if standards are different for a different location (i.e., business office versus customer service center)).

Answer: The internal measurement standard for calls to the Customer Service Center is to maximize 'service level.' This metric is captured via our call management software, CMS Supervisor (v11.0). It is derived as the number of 'ACD calls offered' that are handled in 60 seconds or less. Our goal is to achieve an 80% service level or higher.

Customer calls to the Business Office are usually made directly to an employee extension, as first-time or general calls are handled by the Customer Service Center. Thus, if the employee is on the phone or away, the call will be routed to voicemail. There are no metrics regarding calls to individual employee extensions.

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001

1		
2	WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS SPRINT/UNITED TELEPHONE CO. OF THE	INGO HENNINGSEN FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF
3	NORTHWEST	AMERICA INC.
4	902 WASCO ST A0412	3 TRIAD CTR STE 160
İ	HOOD RIVER, OR 97031	SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84180
5	tre.e.hendricks.iii@sprint.com	ingo.henningsen@czn.com
6	SCHELLY JENSEN	KEVIN KEILLOR
Ĭ	VERIZON	EDGE WIRELESS, LLC
7	PO BOX 1100	650 SW COLUMBIA – STE 7200
ا	BEAVERTON, OR 97075-1100	BEND, OR 97702
8	schelly.jensen@verizon.com	kjkeillor@edgewireless.com
9	OTE A CIENT A LEX TRIPS (A RI	CINIDALAANITEINA
.	STACEY A. KLINZMAN	CINDY MANHEIM AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES
10	VCI COMPANY 3875 STEILACOOM BLVD SW #A	16331 NE 72ND WAY RTC1
11		REDMOND, WA 98052
**	LAKEWOOD, WA 98499 staceyk@vcicompany.com	cindy.manheim@cingular.com
12	staceyk@vcicompany.com	cmdy,maintennacingular.com
,,	KAY MARINOS	TIMOTHY J. O'CONNELL
13	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF	STOEL RIVES LLP
14	OREGON	ONE UNION SQUARE
^	550 CAPITOL STREET NE, SUITE 215	600 UNIVERSITY ST STE 3600
15	SALEM, OR 97301-2551	SEATTLE, WA 98101-3197
	kay.marinos@state.or.us	tjoconnell@stoel.com
16		
17	MARTY PATROVSKY	BARBARA YOUNG
-	WANTEL INC	GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER
18	1016 SE OAK AVE	SPRINT
	ROSEBURG, OR 97470	902 WASCO ST A0412
19	marty.patrovsky@comspanusa.net	HOOD RIVER, OR 97031 barbara.c.young@sprint.com
20		barbara.c.yodiig@sprint.com
	JEFFRY H. SMITH	MICHAEL T. WEIRICH
21	GVNW CONSULTING INC	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
	PO BOX 2330	REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
22	TUALATIN, OR 97062	SECTION
23	jsmith@gvnw.com	1162 COURT ST NE
دے	J	SALEM, OR 97301-4096
24		michael.weirich@state.or.us
25		
26		

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3** 

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, WA 98512 (360) 956-7001